MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVEN.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820,

PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD........PRINTER TO THE STATES 1827.

CHAPTER XXVII.

Resolve in favor of Thompson Pond Plantation.

Resolved, That twenty three polls, and two thousand five hundred and fifty five dollars, be, and the same are hereby deducted from the amount of polls and estates, set to Thompson Pond Plantation in the State valuation, and that future taxes on said Plantation be assessed accordingly.

Be it further Resolved, That the State tax, assessed on said Plantation for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-six, be, and the same is hereby remitted.

Be it further Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to said plantation, the sum of eleven dollars and seventy-seven cents; and the Governor, with advice of Council, be requested to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

[Approved by the Governor, February 19, 1827.]

CHAPTER XXVIII.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, granted to the Trustees of the Maine Wesleyan Seminary, one half township of land, the whole township being six miles square, to be assigned and laid out from any of the unappropriated lands belonging to this State, and vested in said Trustees and their successors, for the use and benefit of said Seminary, (subject, however, to the reservation contained in the eighth section of an act to promote the sale and settlement of the public lands, passed the twenty-fifth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty four,) with power and authority to manage, sell and dispose of the same, or any part thereof, in any manner that shall best promote the objects of education by said Institution, the said township to be laid out under the direction of the Land Agent of this State, and a plan thereof to be returned into the Office of the Secretary of State: Provided, however, That this Resolve shall be of no effect, until the Trustees aforesaid shall exhibit, to the Governor and Council, satisfactory evidence that the said Institution is in possession of at least three thousand dollars, inclusive of the value of the buildings appropriated for the use of the school, which sum, shall be at the full and entire control of said Trustees, for the exclusive purpose of affording instruction in general literature and the sciences; And provided further, That the proceeds of said land shall be exclusively appropriated for the aforesaid purpose of instruction in general literature and science.

[Approved by the Governor, February 20, 1827.]

CHAPTER XXIX

en en film en de la cuisie en volt de la Control de la C

Resolve in favor of Thomas Todd

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Thomas Todd, five hundred dollars, on account of printing for the State, to be accounted for by the said Todd to the Legislature, at their next session: And the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and he hereby is, authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

[Approved by the Governor, February 22, 1827.]

CHAPTER XXX.

ek si et el bil dolde le le sek elede

Resolve in favor of Mariaville South.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State, be, and he is hereby authorized and directed to abate the State Tax, assessed on the Plantation Number fourteen, or Mariaville South, in the county of Hancock, for the year eighteen hundred and twenty six, in the sum of four dollars and fifty two cents.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1827.]

CHAPTER XXXI.

Resolve respecting the Managers of the Sullivan Bridge Lottery.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State, be, and he is hereby authorized and directed to cause the bond of John Mahan and others, Managers of the Sullivan Bridge Lottery, which is dated the thirteenth day of March last, to be put in suit, and prosecuted to final judgment.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1827.]